ARTICLE 1: TITLE AND PURPOSE

Section 1.01 Title

This Ordinance shall be known and may be cited and referred to as the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Ashland, Nebraska, herein referred to as "this ordinance", and shall repeal and replace the existing ordinance for the City of Ashland and all amendments thereto.

Section 1.02 Purpose and Intent

This ordinance has been made in accordance with the Ashland Comprehensive Plan to promote the health, safety, and general welfare of the community; to implement the goals, policies, and proposals of the Comprehensive Plan for the zoning jurisdiction; to lessen congestion in streets; to secure safety from fire and other dangers; to provide adequate light and air; to encourage the most productive use of urban land resources through promotion of compatible land use patterns; to promote the distribution of population, land classifications and land development to support provisions for adequate transportation, water flows, water supply, drainage, sanitation, recreation, and other public requirements; to regulate and restrict the location and use of buildings and uses of land within each district for residential, commercial, industrial and other purposes; to regulate and restrict height, number of stories and size of buildings; to regulate and restrict the percentage of the lot that may be occupied by buildings and other structures; to regulate the size of yards and open spaces; to guard against loss of life and damage to property due to flooding through protection of natural drainage features; to preserve features of historical significance; to promote the conservation of natural resources; to protect property values; to protect property against blight and depreciation; and to secure economy in governmental expenditures.

Section 1.03 Interpretation

In their interpretation and application, the provisions of this Ordinance shall be held to be the minimum requirements for the promotion of the public health, safety, and general welfare.

Section 1.04 Relationship to City Code

The use of buildings and land within the City of Ashland shall be subject to all applicable provisions of the City Code and other ordinances, as well as this Ordinance, whether or not those other provisions of the City Code are specifically cross-referenced in this Ordinance. Cross-reference to other provisions of the City Code found in this Ordinance are provided for the convenience of the reader; lack of a cross-reference should not be construed as an indication that other provisions of the City Code do not apply.

Section 1.05 Relationship to Comprehensive Plan

It is the intention of this Ordinance to implement the goals, principles, and objectives reflected in the Comprehensive Plan as adopted by the City. While the City reaffirms its commitment that the provisions of this Ordinance and any amendment made to this Ordinance shall conform to adopted planning policies, the City acknowledges its intent that neither this Ordinance nor any amendment of this Ordinance may be challenged merely on the basis of an alleged nonconformity with the Comprehensive Plan.

Section 1.06 Applicability of Prior Regulations

- 1. All violations of prior zoning or other regulations of the City, existing on the effective date of this Ordinance, shall continue to be violations and shall not be considered to be legal non-conforming situations under this Ordinance. The City shall have the same authority to secure civil remedies for violations of those regulations to the same extent that it may secure civil remedies for violations of this Ordinance.
- 2. All permits, applications, certificates and other authorizations submitted or approved prior to the effective date of this Code shall be governed by the regulations in effect at the time of the submission or approval.